MINUTES OF THE STEADY STATE WORKING GROUP (SSWG)
ERCOT Command and Control Center
Taylor, Texas
June22-24, 2004
 
 
Attendance: 
 
	John Moore
	STEC
	361.485.6134
	Jmoore@stec.org

	Julius Moore
	CPS
	210.353.2637
	Jmoore@cps-satx.com

	Doug Evans
	ERCOT
	512.248.3137
	devans@ercot.com

	Ken Chui
	AEN
	512-322-6745
	Ken.Chui@austinenergy.com

	Brian Smith
	TXU ED
	214.743.6683
	bcsmith@txued.com

	Walt Simmons
	TXU ED
	214.743.6675
	wsimmons@txued.com

	Jim Treece 
	AEP
	918.599.2684
	JHTreece@aep.com

	Dwight Beckmann
	BEPC
	254.750.6373
	dbeckman@brazoselectric.com

	Ramon Sanz
	BPUB
	956.983.6203
	rsanz@brownsville-pub.com

	John Hanson
	CNP
	713.2072754
	john.hanson@centerpointenergy.com

	Manjula Datta-Barua
	CNP
	713.207.2452
	Manjula.datta-barua@centerpointenergy.com

	Danh Huynh
	Garland
	972.205.3157
	DanhH@gplops.org

	Dandy Hunt
	AEN
	512.238.7442
	Dandy.hunt@austinenergy.com

	Bob Fuller
	TNMP
	972.317.5110
	bfuller@tnpe.com

	Brad Woods
	LCRA
	512.369.4573
	bwoods@lcra.org

	Jeff Billo
	ERCOT
	512.248.6334
	jbillo@ercot.com

	Eddie Filat
	AEP
	918.599.2607
	emfilat@aep.com

	Steven D’Souza
	AEP
	918.599.2607
	smd’souza@aep.com

	Vance Beauregard
	AEP
	918.599.2605
	vybeauregard@aep.com

	Dan Woodfin
	ERCOT
	512.248.xxxx
	dwoodfin@ercot.com

	Chuck Sears
	DME
	940.349.7111
	cxsears@cityofdenton.com

	Glenn Pressler
	CPS
	210.353.2212
	gpressler@cps-satx.com

	Woody Rickerson
	ERCOT
	 
	 

	Nicole Beran
	ERCOT
	 
	 

	Ken Donohoo
	ERCOT
	512.248.3003
	kdonohoo@ercot.com

	Mike Spence
	CPS
	210.353.3115
	mlspence@cps-satx.com


 

Agenda

	Finalize Data Set A Load Flow Cases
 

	Contingency Files ( 10:30a.m   23 June) (ERCOT)
 

	Rate A, Rate B & Rate C (Rate C ≥ Rate B ≥ Rate A)
 
ERCOT Staff has several questions they would like the TO's to answer:
 
1. How many TO's have updated the base cases to reflect these new definitions in the SSWG Manual?
 
2. If you have not updated the ratings to match the documentation, when do you expect to complete this update?
 
3. Based upon this documentation, ERCOT Staff is using "Rate B" for all of our studies including transmission project review, generation interconnection requests, RMR, etc...  If you would like us to use another rating(s), please provide us with written documentation of your selection and justification for using another rating besides "Rate B".
 
 

	U-Plan Presentation by Dan Woodfin ( 1:00p.m 23 June)
 

	Schedule for Data Set B Load Flow Cases
 

	ERCOT Transmission Project and Information Tracking (TPIT)
 

	Consideration of CSCs in Data Set A Generation Dispatch
 

	Company Name Changes, News, Rumors, Gossip and Other Items
Oncor  => TXU Electric Delivery


 

 
Minutes

 
June 22rd
 

Most SSWG members spent the day hard at work and submitted changes to pass 3 of the Data Set A (DSA) seasonal cases.  Some members were absent due to attendance at the ERCOT State Estimator Workshop.  There was also an informal discussion with Dan Woodfin about the generation dispatch from UPLAN.  Dan attempted to address some of the issues with the initial dispatch results before the formal presentation on June 23.

 

 

June 23rd
 

Ken Donohoo discussed changes and additions to the ERCOT planning criteria.

 

A general discussion ensued regarding automatic contingency evaluation methodology using of line sections versus breaker-to-breaker analysis.  Ken described ERCOT efforts to produce a breaker-to-breaker contingency file.  The group discussed making a contingency file update part of DSB preparations, the form such a file should take, and whether the SSWG is the appropriate body for constructing a breaker-to-breaker contingency file.  One member suggested that this job would be more appropriately performed by ERCOT operations.  ERCOT (John Moseley) will send the contingency file to SSWG for review.  The updated contingency files will be due to ERCOT by the end of DSB Taylor Meeting currently scheduled for the 3rd thru the 5th of November 2004.  Ken discussed the need for SSWG members to get with their respective Network Data Support representatives to update the Data Dictionary no due by date was given.  Finally, Ken suggested changes to the base-case update schedule, which is now, tied to quarterly TPIT updates.  Quarterly updates make case building a continuous year-round process for some members.  It was determined that the TPIT workbook should be updated every Quarter (Feb 1, May 1, Aug 1, Nov 1), the case updates for DSA & DSB; as it pertain to the TPIT workbook, should be updated Quarterly but MUST be completely updated by FEB 1 (year + 1).

 

Dan Woodfin discussed how UPLAN works and the current and future applications intended by ERCOT.

The group reviewed the UPLAN dispatch and found problems caused by using typical rather than actual data for TXU, Texas Genco, and Calpine generation. It was determined by the group (SSWG) that the current DSA cases would use the spreadsheet developed by ERCOT to determine the generation dispatch. Once more accurate information can be obtained for existing generators; the group (SSWG) will once again look at UPLAN to determine whether or not it should be used to determine Generation Dispatch for all cases (DSA&B).  There was a brief discussion of how transmission lines are currently rated by planning and operations. 

SSWG members submitted changes to pass 4 of DSA.

 

June 24th
 

SSWG members submitted changes to pass 5 of DSA.  

 

Cont. Schedule of DSA
 

25 June – Pass 6 to SSWG

30 June – Pass 6 to ESPTO

02 July – Pass 7 to SSWG

08 July – Pass 7 to ESPTO

15 July – Cases Posted to ERCOT Web

 

 

Schedule for DSB
 

10 Sept – NOIE & Self Serve Generation Data due to ESPTO

17 Sept – RAW Data due to ESPTO

24 Sept – Pass 1 due to SSWG

01 Oct – Pass 1 changes due to ESPTO

08 Oct – Pass 2 due to SSWG

15 Oct – Pass 2 changes due to ESPTO

22 Oct – Pass 3 due to SSWG

29 Oct – Pass 3 changes due to ESPTO

3-5 Nov – Taylor Meeting (Updated Contingency File due)

17 or 19 Nov – Cases Posted to ERCOT Web

 

 

 

 

ERCOT Assignments

 

Email the breaker-to-breaker contingency file to the SSWG for review.

 

Conduct two further DSA passes. 

 

Post the cases

 

 

SSWG Assignments
 

Review the breaker-to-breaker contingency file.

 

Submit two further DSA updates, as necessary.

